Currency translation differences (19) (5) 6
Amortisation of finance arrangement fees 12 – –
Dividends received from joint ventures 42 14 8

Trading cash flow 388 283 341

Cash conversion
Cash conversion represents trading cash flow expressed as a percentage of trading profit. Cash conversion is a non-IFRS measure
that we use as a measure of the efficiency of our businesses in converting their trading results into cash.

£m unless stated otherwise 2015 2014 2013

Trading cash flow 388 283 341
Trading profit 374 321 343
Cash conversion 104% 88% 99%

174 Amec Foster Wheeler
Annual report and accounts 2015

Other measures
Underlying change in revenue
Management uses the underlying change in revenue to measure the organic growth of our businesses relative to each other,
to our markets and to our competitors.

We define the underlying change as the year-on-year change excluding the effect of flow-through procurement, acquisitions
and disposals of businesses and currency exchange rate movements.

Underlying change – 2015 compared with 2014

2014
pro forma

£m

Currency
translation

 £m
Acquisitions

£m

Underlying
change

£m
2015

£m

Underlying
change

%

Continuing operations
Americas 2,705 34 – (93) 2,646 -3%
NECIS 1,705 (2) 16 (227) 1,492 -13%
AMEASE 1,031 (29) 27 21 1,050 +1%
GPG 454 2 – (92) 364 -20%
Investment Services 16 – – (1) 15 –
Intercompany eliminations (111) – – (1) (112) –

5,800 5 43 (393) 5,455 -7%

Adjusted diluted EPS
Adjusted diluted earnings per share represents profit for the year from continuing operations before exceptional items, the
amortisation and impairment of intangible assets, asbestos-related costs and interest expense (net of insurance recoveries),
and the tax effect of those items, divided by the diluted number of ordinary shares.

Growth in adjusted diluted EPS from continuing operations is an indicator of the underlying trend in the Group’s ability to generate
earnings and may be useful to investors in assessing the value of the Company’s ordinary shares (for example, by way of price